

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID SEIDEMANN AND BRUCE MARTIN, INDIVIDUALLY  
AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Petitioners,*

v.

PROFESSIONAL STAFF CONGRESS LOCAL 2334, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

GREGORY N. LONGWORTH	JOHN J. BURSCH
CLARK HILL PLC	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
200 Ottawa Ave. NW	BURSCH LAW PLLC
Suite 500	9339 Cherry Valley
Grand Rapids, MI 49503	Ave. SE, No. 78
(616) 608-1100	Caledonia, MI 49316
glongworth@clarkhill.com	(616) 450-4235
	jbursch@burschlaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND  
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ..... ii

LIST OF ALL PROCEEDINGS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

DECISIONS BELOW..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1

PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS  
AND STATUTES ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

I. Background ..... 5

II. Proceedings ..... 5

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 8

I. This Court should grant review to resolve a  
conflict with this Court’s *Abood* decision and a  
related circuit split over the propriety of a  
refund claim when a union unconstitutionally  
charges and takes a fair-share fee. .... 8

II. This Court should also grant review to resolve  
a conflict with this Court’s retroactivity  
jurisprudence. .... 15

III. Finally, this Court should grant review to resolve two distinct circuit splits and correct an error regarding the unions' good-faith defense to § 1983 liability.....	19
IV. This case is an ideal vehicle to resolve the numerous conflicts presented and to give full effect to <i>Janus</i> .....	29
CONCLUSION.....	32

**APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**

United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit  
Summary Order in 20-460  
Issued January 11, 2021 ..... 1a

United States District Court  
Southern District of New York  
Opinion and Order in 1:18-cv-09778  
Issued January 10, 2020 ..... 11a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....	passim
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972) .....	26
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Hudson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971) .....	11
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986) .....	3, 11
<i>Clement v. City of Glendale</i> , 518 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	25
<i>Danielson v. Inslee</i> , 945 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	passim
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989) .....	16, 17
<i>Diamond v. Pennsylvania State Educ. Ass’n</i> , 972 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	20, 21, 22, 31
<i>Downs v. Sawtell</i> , 574 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1978) .....	24
<i>Fairfax Covenant Church v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 17 F.3d 703 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	12

<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012) .....	21, 25, 27
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	26
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993) .....	passim
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014) .....	31
<i>Howerton v. Gabica</i> , 708 F.2d 380 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	24, 25
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976) .....	21, 27, 29
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991) .....	16, 18
<i>Janus v. American Fed'n of State, Cnty. &amp; Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	passim
<i>Jordan v. Fox, Rothschild, O'Brien &amp; Frankel</i> , 20 F.3d 1250 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	25
<i>Kelly v. Bemis</i> , 4 Gray 83 (Mass. 1855).....	22
<i>Lee v. Ohio Educ. Ass'n</i> , 951 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	7, 11



<i>Lovell v. One Bancorp</i> , 878 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1989) .....	24
<i>Lowary v. Lexington Local Bd. of Educ.</i> 903 F.2d 422 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	3, 11
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982) .....	19
<i>Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961) .....	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803) .....	18
<i>Norton v. Shelby Cnty.</i> , 118 U.S. 425 (1886) .....	18
<i>Ogle v. Ohio Civil Serv. Emps. Ass'n</i> , 951 F.3d 794 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	3, 7, 11, 20
<i>Osmond v. Spence</i> , 359 F. Supp. 124 (D. Del. 1972) .....	13
<i>Owen v. City of Independence, Mo.</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980) .....	passim
<i>Owen v. City of Independence, Mo.</i> , 560 F.2d 925 (8th Cir. 1978) .....	26
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972) .....	26

<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967) .....	22, 24
<i>Pinsky v. Duncan</i> , 79 F.3d 306 (2d Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Railway Clerks v. Allen</i> , 373 U.S. 113 (1963) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde</i> , 514 U.S. 749 (1995) .....	18
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997) .....	19
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 465 F.2d 844 (3d Cir. 1972).....	18
<i>Seidemann v. Professional Staff Congress Local 2334</i> , 432 F. Supp. 3d 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) .....	ii, 1
<i>Seidemann v. Professional Staff Congress Local 2334</i> , 842 F. App'x 655 (2d Cir. 2021).....	ii, 1
<i>Sniadach v. Family Fin. Corp.</i> , 395 U.S. 337 (1969) .....	13
<i>Sumner v. Beeler</i> , 50 Ind. 341 (1875).....	22
<i>Tracy v. Swarthout</i> , 35 U.S. 80 (1836) .....	22

*Vector Research, Inc. v. Howard & Howard Attorneys, P.C.*,  
76 F.3d 692 (6th Cir. 1996) ..... 25

*Wessel v. City of Albuquerque*,  
299 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2002) ..... 3, 10, 11

*Wholean v. CSEA SEIU Local 2001*,  
955 F.3d 332 (2d Cir. 2020).....passim

*Wyatt v. Cole*,  
504 U.S. 158 (1992) .....passim

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. 1254(1) ..... 1

28 U.S.C. 1331..... 1

28 U.S.C. 1343..... 1

28 U.S.C. 1367..... 1

28 U.S.C. 2201..... 1

42 U.S.C. 1983.....passim

N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law 208(3) .....2, 5, 30, 31

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)..... 21

Sup. Ct. R. 29.6 ..... ii

**Other Authorities**

2 Jeffrey A. Parness, Moore’s Federal Practice § 8.08  
(3d ed. 2020)..... 21

Arthur R. Miller et al., Federal Practice and  
Procedure § 1271 (3d ed., Apr. 2020 Update)..... 21

C.G. Addison, *The Law of Torts* 257 (1870) ..... 29

F. Pollock, *The Law of Torts*, 12–13 (1887)..... 29

Restatement (3d) of Restitution § 19..... 14

Restatement (3d) of Restitution § 19(1) ..... 13

Restatement (3d) of Restitution § 40 (2011) ..... 12, 29
